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COHMENTAt'.Y 	 COMMENTAIRE 

. 

Ove rvjew 

Results from Statistics Canada's 
October,1983 Labour Force Survey in-
dicated slight declines in both em-
ployment and unemployment levels dur-
ing the previous month. There were 
small decreases in labour force par -
ticipation among all of the major 
age/sex categories. 

The seasonally-adjusted unemployment 
rate dropped by 0.2 to 11.1 in October. 
There was a decline in the estimated 
level of full-time employment, with 
virtually no change in part-time em-
ployment. 

Aperu 

Pour octobre 1983, les rsultats de i'en-
qute sur la population active de Statisti-
que Canada rvlent que le niveau de l'em-
ploi et celui du ch&iage ont lgèrement 
baissLd au cours du mois prcdent. Le taux 
d'activit a peu diminu dans tous les 
grands groupes d'ge-sexe. 

Le taux de ch6mage d9saisonnalisg a marqu 
un recul de 0.2 pour se fixer 1 11.1 en 
octobre. Le niveau estimatif de l'emploi 

temps plein a flechi, alors que celui de 
l'emploi A temps partiel n'a pratiquement 
pas change'. 

. 

The seasonally-adjusted level of em-
ployment for the week ending October 
15, 1983 was an estimated 10,744,000, 
a decline of 25,000 from the September 
ievel. Employtnent decreased by an 
estimated 10,000 for males, and by 
15,000 for females. Among those aged 
15 to 24, there was a decline of 
11,000 for males and 6,000 for females. 
For those aged 25 and over, there was 
a decrease in employment of 9,000 for 
females, while the level was virtu-
ally unchanged for males. 

The seasonally-adjusted estimate of 
full-time employment fell by 47,000 
in October, to 9,097,000. This de-
cline was distributed almost equally 
among males (- 25,000) and females 
(- 22,000) to 5,796,000 and 
3,301,000, respectively. There was 
virtually no change in the estimated 
level of part-time employment at 
1,650,000. 

Pour la semaine se terminant le 15 octobre 
1983, le niveau d1saisonnalis' de l'emploi 
s'établissait 	10,744,000 personnes (nom- 
bre estimatif), soft 25,000 de moms qu'en 
septembre. L'emploi a recul d'environ 
10,000 chez les hommes et 15,000 chez les 
femmes. Chez les 15 A 24 ans, ii a baiss 
de 11,000 pour les hommes et de 6,000 pour 
les femmes. Chez les 25 ans et plus, il a 
ddcru de 9,000 pour les femmes et est res-
t€ sensiblement le m&ne pour les homimes. 

L'estimation dsaisonnalisee de l'emploi 
temps plein a chute de 47,000 en octobre 
pour s'tablir a 9,097,000 personnes. Ce 
ralentissement s'est rlparti de façon pres-
que egale chez les homxnes (-25,000) et chez 
les femmes (-22,000), repr4sentant 5,796,000 
et 3,301,000 personnes respectivement. Le 
niveau estimatif de l'emploi 	temps partiel 
n'a pratiquement pas chang (1,650,000 per-
sonnes). 

. 1)eclines were noted in the seasonally- 	Len estimations d(saisonnalisé'es de l'emploi 
adjusted estimates of employment in 	ont r6gressLf dans len industries primaires 
the primary industries other than 	autres que l'agriculture (-9,000) et dans le 



agriculture (- 9,000) and the traits-
portation, communications and other 
utilities industries (- 15,000). 
There was little change observed in 
the other industries. 

Unemployment 

The seasonally-adjusted estimate of 
unemployment decreased by 27,000 to 
1,346,000 in October, 1983. Unem-
ployment declined by an estimated 
15,000 for males aged 15 to 24, and 
by 5,000 for females in this age 
group. There was little change in 
estimated unemployment levels for 
persons aged 25 and over. 

The estimated level of unemployment 
declined by 12,000 in Ontario and 
by 5,000 in Alberta. There was little 
or no change in the remaining provin-
ces. 

Unemployment Rate 

The seasonally-adjusted unemployment 
rate declined by 0.2 to 11.1 in 
October, 1983. The rate dropped by 
0.6 to 20.3 for males aged 15 to 24 
and by 0.2 to 16.5 for females of this 
age. There was a decline of 0.1 to 
8.6 for males aged 25 and over, while 
the rate remained unchanged at 9.2 for 
females in this age group. 

secteur des transports, communications et 
autres services public (-15,000). Les 
autres branches d'activite ont connu peu 
de changement. 

Ch&nae 

L'estimation desaisonnalise du chmage a 
recul6 de 27,000 pour s'tablir ii 1,346,000 
personnes en octobre 1983. Dans le groupe 
des 15 a 24 ann, le ch6fliage a ba1ss de 
15,000 chez len hornmes (nombre estimatif) 
et de 5,000 chez les femmes. Chez les 25 
ans et plus, le niveau estimatif du ch&nage 
a peu vari. 

Le niveau estimatif du ch6mage a dcru de 
12,000 en Ontario et de 5,000 en Alberta. 
Les autres provinces ont enregistr peu ou 
pas de changement. 

Taux de ch6mage 

En octobre 1983, le taux de c1image djsai-
sonnalise a marqu un recul de 0.2 pour se 
fixer A 11.1. Il a chut(de 0.6 chez len 
hommes de 15 1 24 ann (20.3) et de 0.2 chez 
les femmes du mme groupe d'tge (16.5). Il 
a accuse une perte de 0.1 chez len homnies 
de 25 ann et plus (8.6), alors qu'il est 
rests inchang chez les feinmes du m'me 
groupe d'ge (9.2). 

fl 

. 

The unemployment rate declined by 0.8 
to 14.0 in New Brunswick, by 0.2 to 
9.2 in Ontario, by 0.1 to 7.4 in 
Saskatchewan, and by 0.4 to 10.1 in 
Alberta. The unemployment rate in-
creased by 0.1 to 18.3 in Newfound-
land, by 0.5 to 13.1 in Nova Scotia, 
by 0.2 to 9.3 in Manitoba, and by 
0.1 to 13.5 in British Columbia. 
The rate remained unchanged in Prince 
Edward Island (12.1), and Ouebec 
(13.5). 

Le taux de chmage a diminu de 0.8 au 
Nouveau-Brunswick (14.0), de 0.2 en Ontario 
(9.2), de 0.1 en Saskatchewan (7.4) et de 
0.4 en Alberta (10.1). Il a avance' de 0.1 
Terre-Neuve (18.3), de 0.5 en Nouvelle-

Ecosse (13.1), de 0.2 au Manitoba (9.3) et 
de 0.1 en Colombie-Britannique (13.5). Il 
est demeur inchang a l'Ile-du-Prince-
Edouard (12.1) et au Qu4bec (13.5). 
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Participation Rate 

The seasonally-adjusted participation 
rate declined by 0.4 to 64.0 in 
October, 1983. The rate decreased 
by 11 to 68.9 for males aged 15 to 
24 and by 0.4 to 62.7 for females in 
the same age group. There were de-
clines of 0.3 to 78.6 for males aged 
25 and over, and 0.2 to 49.2 for fe-
males In this age category. 

Employment/Population Ratio 

The seasonally-adjusted employment/ 
population ratio decreased by 0.2 to 
56.9 in October, 1983. The ratio 
declined by 0.4 to 54.9 for males 
aged 15 to 24, and by 0.2 to 52.4 
for females. For those aged 25 and 
over, there were declines in the ra-
tio of 0.1 to 71.9 for males, and of 
0.2 to 44.7 for females. 

Unadlusted Data 

The unadjusted estimate of employment 
was 10,819,000 In October, 1983, an 
increase of 302,000 (+ 2.9%) over the 
level of the previous year. The es-
timated level of unemployment was 
1,238,000, a drop of 150,000 (- 10.8%) 
from the level recorded In October 
of last year. The unemployment rate 
was estimated at 10.3 in October, 
compared to 11.7 a year earlier. The 
participation rate was 63.8, un-
changed from that of a year ago. The 
employment/population ratio was 57.3 
In October, 1983, 0.9 above that of 
the previous year. 

Taux d'activite' 

En octobre 1983, le taux d'activit dsaI-
sonnalis a chuté de 0.4 pour s'tablir a 
64.0. Ii a glIss de 1.1 chez les hommes 
de 15 24 ans (68.9) et de 0.4 chez les 
fenunes du mme groupe d'ge (62.7). Il a 
decru de 0.3 chez les hornmes de 25 ans et 
plus (78.6) et de 0.2 chez les femines du 
mme groupe d'ge (49.2). 

Rapport emploi-populatjon 

Le rapport disaisonnalis emplol-population 
a baiss6 de 0.2 pour se fixer a 56.9 en oc-
tobre 1983. 11 a rgresse de 0.4 chez les 
homrnes de 15 A 24 ans (54.9) et de 0.2 chez 
les femmes du mme groupe d'ge (52.4). 
Chez les 25 ans et plus, 11 a reculd de 0.1 
pour les hommes (71.9) Ct de 0.2 pour les 
femines (44.7). 

Donnes non d'saIsonnalises 

En octobre 1983, l'estimation non dsaIson-
nalise de l'emploi se chiffralt 
10,819,000 personnes, soit 302,000 de plus 
(+2.9 Z) que le nombre enregistrL9  un an 
plus tat. Le niveau estimatif du chmage 
4tait de 1,238,000 personnes, ce qui repr-
sente une baisse de 150,000 (-10.8 %) par 
rapport au mois d'octobre de 1'ann'e prci-
dente. Le taux de chmage 6tait estim 
10.3 en octobre 1983, contre 11.7 un an 
plus tat. Le taux d'activit(est demeur 
stationnaire 	63.8. Le rapport emploi- 
population s'tablissaIt 57.3 en octobre 
1983, soit 0.9 de plus que le chiffre en-
registré en octobre 1982. 

The October 1983 issue of The Labour 
Force (Cat. No. 71-001) will contain 
an article examining data on persons 
who have looked for work In the past 
six months but who have since sus- 
pended their job search for labour 
market-related reasons. The article 

Notes aux utilisateurs des donnies 

Le numro d'octobre 1983 de La population 
active (no 71-001 au catalogue) renfertnera 
un article sur les donn'es au sujet des 
personnes qui ont cherché du travail au 
cours des six derniers mois, mais qul ont 
depuis ce temps arrk leur recherche de 
travail pour des ralsons lies au marchLe de 



examines the demographic character-
istics of these persons and the sea-
sonal patterns evident in the data. 

Data are available on CANSIM on the 
day of release at 7 a.m. E.S.T. 

For further information call: 

travail. L'article examine les caract'ris-
tiques dnographiques de ces personnes et les 
tendances saisonnires qul ressortent des 
donnes. 

Les donnes sont disporiibles sur CANSIM ds 7 
heures (lINE) le jour mme de leur diffusion. 

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements, 
tlphoner ä: 

Marlene Levine 
	

(613) 992-9543 
Ken Bennett 
	

(613) 995-9404 
Jean-Marc Lévesque (613) 995-9381 
Bruce Petrie 
	

(613) 995-7891 



ABLE 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES. CANADA 

°T'.:PULES, CANADA 

. •EA5ONALLY-ADJUSTED 	ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

.:.IMATIONS 	DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1983 
MONTH-ID-MONTH CHANGES OCT. OCT. YEAR/YEAR 

OCT SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 
RARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1963 198 ,  

OCT SEPT. SOUl JUIL. JOIN VARIATION 
S 	- 	0 A - 	S J 	- 	A J 	- OCT OCT ANNUELLE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS 7 
LABOUR FORCE - 	POPULATION 
AC'IVE 12.090 12,142 12.156 12.172 12. 133 - 	52 - 	 14 - 	 16 39 12.057 11,905 152 1.3 
MALES 	- 	NOMMES 7.057 7.088 7,105 7.117 7,092 - 	 31 - 	 17 - 	 I? 25 7.026 6.990 36 0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMEc 5.033 5.054 5.05' 5.055 5.041 - 	21 3 - 	 4 14 5.031 4.915 116 2.4 
5-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 2.887 2,924 2.940 2.966 2.937 - 	37 - 	 16 - 	26 29 2,798 2,864 - 	66 	- 2.3 
MALES - 	HOMMES 1.532 1.558 1.568 1.581 1.563 - 	26 - 	 10 - 	 13 18 1.461 1.526 - 	 47 	- 3.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1.355 1.366 1.372 1,385 1,374 - 	 Ii - 	 6 - 	 13 II 1,317 1.336 - 	 ID 	- 1.4 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1.040 1.063 1047 1.041 1.042 - 	23 16 6 - 	 1 982 1.041 - 	59 	- 5.7 
MALES - HOMMES 541 559 531 534 540 - 	 18 28 - 	 3 - 	 6 506 547 - 	41 	- 7.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 499 504 516 507 502 - 	 5 - 	 12 9 5 476 494 - 	 18 	- 3.6 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1.849 1,863 1,880 1.904 1,889 - 	 4 - 	 17 - 	24 IS 1,816 1.823 - 	 7 	- 0,4 
MALES - 	HOMMES 995 1.005 1.016 1,026 1.015 - 	 10 - 	 Ii - 	 10 II 975 981 - 	 5 	- 0 6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 854 858 864 878 874 - 	 4 - 	 6 - 	 14 4 841 842 - 	 I 	- 0.1 

25 YEARS AND OVEP-ANS 	El PLUS 	9.203 9.218 9.216 9.206 9,195 - 	 IS 2 10 10 9.259 9.041 218 2.4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5.525 5,530 5.537 5.536 5.529 - 	 5 - 	 7 1 7 5.545 5,462 83 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.678 3.688 3,679 3.670 3,667 - 	 10 9 9 3 3,714 3,579 135 3.8 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 7,871 7,891 7,895 7,887 7.868 - 	20 - 	 4 8 19 7.916 7.690 226 2.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 4.639 4.644 4,646 4.642 4.635 - 	 5 - 	 2 4 7 4.651 4,553 88 1.9 
FEMA,ES 	- 	FEMMES 3.232 3.247 3.249 3.245 3.233 - 	 15 - 	 2 4 I? 3.264 3.126 138 4.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 10.744 10.769 10.727 10.712 10.648 - 	25 42 15 54 10.819 10.517 302 2,9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 6,271 5.281 6.248 6.236 8.199 - 	 10 33 12 37 6.336 6.176 160 2.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4.473 4.488 4.479 4,476 4.449 - 	 15 0 3 27 4.453 4,341 142 3.3 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 2.353 2.370 2.370 2.383 3,347 - 	 17 - - 	 13 36 2.308 2.291 17 0.7 
MALES 	- HOMMES 1,221 1,232 1.223 1.231 1.214 - 	 11 9 - 	 8 17 1,209 1,195 14 1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1.132 1,138 1,147 1.152 1,133 - 	 6 - 	 9 - 	 5 TD 1.099 1.096 3 0.3 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 824 832 808 804 802 - 	 8 24 4 2 786 798 - 	 12 - 	 1.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES 422 426 390 398 404 - 	 7 39 - 	 8 - 	 6 403 406 - 	 3 - 	0.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 402 403 418 406 398 - 	 1 - 	 15 12 8 383 392 - 	 9 - 	2.3 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1,525 1.536 1.542 1.558 1.534 - 	 B - 	 6 - 	 16 24 1.522 1.493 29 1.9 
"ULE5 	- 	HOMMES 800 805 807 810 199 - 	 S - 	 2 - 	 3 II 806 789 17 2.2 
-'ALES 	- 	FEMMES 728 731 735 748 735 - 	 3 - 	 4 - 	 13 13 716 704 12 I,? 
'EARS AND OVER-ANS 	ET 	PLUS 8.391 8.399 8.357 8.329 8.301 - 	 8 42 28 28 8,511 8,226 285 3.5 

ES 	- 	HOMMES 

- 	 - 	 YEARS 	- 	ANS 

5.050 5,049 5.025 5,005 4.985 1 24 20 20 5,127 4,980 147 3.0 
YALE5 	. 	FEMMES 3,341 3,350 3.332 3,324 3,316 - 	 9 18 8 8 3.384 3,245 139 4.3 

7.146 7.164 7.135 7,106 7.071 - 	 is 29 29 35 7.248 6,966 282 4.0 
-.05 	- 	HOMMES 4.220 4,219 4.202 4.181 4.162 1 T7 21 19 4,284 4.147 137 3.3 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 2.926 2,945 2.933 2,925 2.909 - 	 19 12 A 16 2,965 2.820 145 5,1 

FULL-TIME 	- 	PLEIN 	TEPIPS 9.097 9144  9.047 9.021 9,001 - 	47 97 25 20 9,115 8,924 191 2.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5.796 5.82' 5,753 5.740 5,721 - 	25 68 13 19 5.842 5,121 121 2.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.301 3,323 3,294 3,281 3,280 - 	22 29 13 I 3.273 3,203 70 2.2 

PART-TIME 	- 	TEMPS 	PARTIEL 1.650 1,647 1,706 1.693 1,637 3 - 	 59 13 56 1,704 1,594 110 5.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 478 478 510 495 469 - - 	 32 15 26 494 455 39 8.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,172 1,169 1.196 1.198 1,168 3 - 	 27 - 	 7 30 1,210 1.138 72 6.3 

AGRICUlTURE 487 482 485 485 483 5 - 	 3 - 2 505 496 9 1.8 
NON-AGRICULTURE 	- 	NON 	AGRICOIE 10,263 10,290 10.205 10.185 10,148 - 	27 85 20 37 10,314 10.021 293 2.9 
OTHER 	PRIMARY 	- 	AUTRES 	IN- 

DUSTRIES 	PRIMAIRES 265 274 283 260 282 - 	 9 - 	 9 3 - 	 2 274 264 10 3.8 
MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES 

MANUFACTURIERES 1.937 1.938 1.887 1,857 1,554 I 54 15 13 1.967 1,875 92 4,9 
CONSTRUCTION 552 568 564 569 562 - 	 6 4 - 	 5 7 599 597 2 0.3 
TRADE 	- 	COMMERCE 1,852 1,557 1,845 1.836 1,840 - 	 5 12 9 - 	 4 1,862 1.806 56 3.1 
TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION 

AND 	OIHER 	L'TIIITIES 	- 	TRANS- 
PORTS. 	COMMUNICATIONS 	ET 
AIJYRE5 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 849 864 869 866 845 - 	 IS - 	 5 3 21 856 880 - 24 - 	2.7 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE 	AND 	REAL 
ESTATE 	- 	FINANCES. 	ASSURAN- 
CES 	El 	AFFAIRES 	IMMOBILIERES 607 600 594 601 596 7 6 - 	 7 5 604 583 21 3.6 

SERVICES 3.413 3,413 3,414 3,406 3.397 - - 	 1 8 9 3.387 3,254 133 4.1 
- PUBLIC 	ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMI- 

NISTRATION PUBLIQUE 787 183 768 773 781 4 15 - 	 5 - 	 8 766 762 4 0.5 

PAID WORKERS 	- 	TRAVAILLEURS 
REMUNERES 9,640 9.680 9,578 9.563 9.514 - 	40 107 15 49 9,700 9.443 257 2,7 
PAID WORKERS NON AGRICULTURE - 

- - 	TRAVAILLEURS 	NON 	AGRI- 
COLES 	REMUNERES 9.480 9,507 9,414 9.400 9.356 - 27 93 14 44 9.530 9,277 253 2.7 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	- CHOMAGE 1,346 1,373 1,429 1,460 1,485 - 	27 - 56 - 	 31 - 25 1.238 1.388 - 	 150 - 	 10,8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 786 807 857 881 893 - 	71 - 50 - 	74 - 	 17 691 814 - 	 123 - 	 15.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 560 566 572 579 592 - 	 6 - 	 6 - 	 7 - 	 13 548 573 - 	25 - 	4.4 
15-24 YEARS 	- 	ANS 534 554 570 583 590 - 70 - 	 16 - 	 13 - 	 7 490 573 83 - 	 14.5 
MALES - 	HOMMES 311 326 345 350 349 - 	 15 - 	 19 - 	 5 I 273 333 - 	60 - 	 18.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 223 228 225 233 241 - 	 5 3 - 	 B - 	 8 218 240 - 	22 - 	9.2 

'5-19 YEARS 	- 	ANS 216 231 239 237 240 - 	 15 - 	 8 2 - 	 3 196 243 - 	47 - 	 19.3 
MALES - HOMMES 119 130 141 135 135 - 	 11 - 	 11 5 - 104 140 - 	36 - 	25,7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 97 101 98 lOT 104 - 	 4 3 - 	 3 - 	 3 93 102 - 	 9 - 	8.8 

20-24 YEARS - 	ANS 321 327 338 346 355 - 	 6 - 	 11 - 	 B - 	 9 294 330 - 	36 - 	 10.9 
MALES 	- 	HDMMES 195 200 209 216 716 - 	 5 - 	 9 - 	 7 - 169 197 - 	23 - 	 12.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 126 127 129 130 139 - 	 1 - 	 2 - 	 1 - 	 9 125 138 - 	 13 - 	9.4 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS 	El 	PLUS 512 819 559 877 595 - 	 7 - 40 - 	 IS - 	 IA 748 815 - 	 67 - 	8.2 
MALES - 	HOMMES 475 481 512 531 544 - 	 6 - 	 31 - 	 19 - 	 13 418 482 - 	64 - 	 13.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 337 338 347 345 351 - 	 I - 	 9 I - 	 5 330 333 - 	 3 - 	0.9 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 725 727 760 781 797 - 	 2 - 	33 - 	 21 - 	 15 658 724 - 	56 - 	7.7 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 419 425 444 461 473 - 	 6 - 	 19 - 	 I? - 	 12 365 417 - 	 49 - 	 11,5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 306 302 316 320 324 4 - 	 14 - 	 4 - 	 4 300 307 - 	 7 - 	2.3 

. 

. 
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TABLE 1. 	MAIN ESTIMATES. CANADA 

TABLEAU 	1. 	ESTIMATIONS 	PRINCIPALES, CANAt. 

SEA5ONALLY-AL.SE0 60715 uNA5U5TED 	60115 

TAUX DESAISONNALISES TAUX NON DESAISONNALISES 

1983 1982 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT. OCT. YEAH/YEAR 

OCT. SEPT. AUG JULO JUNE OCT. CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1983 1982 

OCT. SEPT. AOUT .11311. JI.JIN OCT. VARIATION 
S 	- 	0 A 	- 	S .1 	- 	A J 	- 	J OCT. OCT. ANNUELLEE 

PERCENT - 	POURCENTIiGE 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	-18130 DE 
CHOMAGE 11.1 11.3 11.8 12.0 12.2 12.7 - 	0.2 - 	0.5 - 	0.2 - 	0,2 10.3 11.7 - 	1.4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 11.1 11.4 12.1 12 	4 12.0 13.2 - 	0.3 - 	0.7 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 9.8 II.? - 	1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 11.1 11.2 11.3 1' 	5 TI.? 11.8 - 	0.1 - 	0 	1 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 10.9 11.7 - 	0.8 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 18.5 18.9 19 	4 19 	7 20.1 20.9 - 	0 4 - 	0.5 - 	0.3 - 	0.4 17.5 20.0 - 	2.5 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 20.3 20.9 22,0 22 	1 22.3 23.6 - 	0.6 - 	 1 	1 - 	0 	1 - 	0.2 18.4 21.8 - 	3,4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 16.5 16.7 16.4 16 	8 17 	5 17.8 - 	0.2 0.3 - 	0.4 - 	0.7 16.5 18.0 - 	1.5 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 20.8 21.7 22.8 22.8 23.0 23 9 - 	0.9 - 	 1.1 - - 	0.2 20.0 23.3 - 	3.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 220 23.3 26.6 25.5 25.2 27.1 - 	1.3 - 	3.3 1.1 0.3 20.5 75.7 - 	5.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 19.4 20.0 19.0 19.9 20,7 20 3 - 	0.6 1.0 - 	0.9 0.8 19 	5 20 7 - 	1.2 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 17.4 17.6 18.0 18.2 18.8 19.3 - 	0.2 - 0 4 - 	0.2 - 	0.6 16.2 18.1 - 	 .9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 19.6 19.9 20.5 21.1 71.3 21.9 - 	0.3 - 	0.7 - 	0.5 - 	0.2 17.3 19.6 - 	2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 14.5 14.8 14.8 14.8 15.9 16.3 - - 	0.1 0.1 - 	 I 	¶ 14.9 16.4 - 	 1 	5 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS 	ET 	PLUS 8 8 8.9 9 3 9.5 9 7 9.9 - 	0 	I - 04 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 8.1 9.0 - 	0.9 
MALES - HOMMES 8.6 8.7 9.2 9.6 9.8 10.2 - 	0.1 - 05 - 	0.4 - 	02 7.5 8.8 - 	1.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.7 9.2 9.4 9 4 9.6 9.5 - - 	0.2 - - 	0.2 8 9 9.3 - 	0.4 

25-54 	TEARS 	- 	ANS 9.2 9.2 9.6 9.9 10 	1 10 	4 - - 	0 4 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 8 4 9.4 1.0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 9.0 9.2 9.5 9.9 10.2 10,7 - 	0.2 - 	0.4 - 	0.3 - 	0.3 7.9 9.1 - 	1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 9.5 93 9.7 9.9 100 10.1 0.2 - 	0.4 - 	0.2 - 	0.1 9.2 98 - 	0.6 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	18130 
DACTIVITE 640 64.1 64.5 64 7 54.5 64,1 - 	0 4 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 0.2 63.8 63.8 - 

MALES - HOMMES 76.3 16.7 77.0 77.2 77.0 71.1 - 	0,4 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 0.2 76.0 76,5 - 	0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 52.2 52.5 52.5 52.6 52.5 51.6 - 	0.3 - 	0.' 0.1 52.2 SI 	7 0.5 
15-24 YEARS 	- ANS 65.9 66.6 66.8 67.3 66.5 66.0 - 	0.7 - 	0.2 - 	0.5 0.8 63.8 54 C - 	0,2 

MALES - 	HOMMES 68.9 70.0 70.3 70,7 69.8 69.8 - 	1.1 	- 0.3 - 	0.4 0.9 66.6 67,3 - 	0 7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 62.7 63.1 63.3 63.8 63.1 62.1 - 	0.4 	- 0.2 -0.5 0.7 61.0 60.5 0 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 51.2 52.1 51.1 50.6 50.5 51.6 - 	0.9 1.0 0.5 0.1 48.3 48.8 - 	 V 
MALES 	- HOMMES 52.3 53.9 51.0 51.0 51.4 53.8 - 	1.6 2 9 - - 	0 4 49 0 50.4 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 50.0 50.3 51.3 50.2 49.6 49.4 - 	0.3 	- 1.0 1.1 0.6 47.7 47.2 0 
20-24 YEARS 	- ANS 78,6 79.2 79.9 81.0 80.3 79.3 - 	0.5 	- 0.7 - 	1.1 0,7 77.2 77.8 -0 

MALES - HOMMES 83.7 84.5 85.4 86.3 85.4 85.0 .- 	0.8 	- 0.9 - 	0.9 0.9 82.0 82.9 - 	 0 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 73.5 73.8 14.3 75.5 75.2 73.5 - 	0.3 	- 0.5 - 	 .2 0.3 12.4 72.6 - 	 0 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS 	ET 	PLUS 63.5 53 	7 63.8 53.9 63.9 53.5 - 	0.2 	- 0 	I - 	0.1 - 63.9 63.8 0 
MALES 	- HOMMES 786 78.9 79.1 78.3 19.3 79.5 - 	0.3 	- 0.2 - 	0.2 - 78.9 79.5 - 	 0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 49,2 49.4 49 4 49.4 49.4 48 4 - 	0,2 - - - 49.7 49.0 0.7 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 79 4 19.1 79.9 80.0 79.9 79.0 - 	0.3 	- 0.2 - 	0.1 0.1 79.8 79.3 0.5 
MALES - 	HOMMES 93.7 93.9 94 	1 94.2 94.3 94.4 - 	0.2 	- 0.2 - 	0.1 	- 0.1 93.9 94,3 - 	0.4 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 65.1 85.5 65.7 65.7 65.6 63.6 - 	0.4 	- 0.2 - 0.1 65.7 64,4 1.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 56.9 57.1 55.9 56,9 56.6 560 - 	02 0.2 - 0.3 57.3 55.4 0.9 
MALES 	- HOMMES 67.8 68.0 67 	7 67.6 67.3 66.9 - 	02 03 0.1 0.3 68.5 67.6 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 45.4 46.6 46.6 46 6 45.4 45.4 - 	0 2 - - 0.2 46 5 45.6 0.9 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 53.7 54.0 53.9 54.1 53.1 52.2 - 	0.3 0.1 - 	0.2 1.0 52.1 51.2 1.5 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 54.9 55.3 54.8 55.1 54.2 53.3 - 	0.4 0.5 - 	0.3 0.9 54.4 52.7 1,7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 52.4 52.6 52.9 53.0 52.1 51.0 - 	0.2 	- 0.3 - 	0.1 0.9 50.9 49 7 1.2 

15-19 	YEARS 	- ANS 40.6 40.8 39.5 39.1 38.9 39.3 - 	0.2 1.3 0.4 0.2 38.7 37.4 1.3 
MALES - HOMMES 40.8 41.3 37.4 38.0 38.5 39.2 - 	0.5 3.9 - 	0.6 	- 0.5 38.9 37.4 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 40.3 40.3 41.5 40.2 39.3 39.4 - 	 - 1.3 1.4 0.9 38.4 37.5 0.9 

20-24 	YEARS 	- ANS 65.0 55.3 65.6 66.2 65.2 64.0 - 	0,3 	- 0.3 - 	0.6 1.0 64.7 63,7 I 	0 
MALES - HOMMES 67.3 67.7 67.9 58 	1 67.2 66 4 - 	0 4 	- 0.2 - 	0.2 0.9 67.8 66.6 I.? 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 62 	7 62.9 63.2 64.3 63.2 61.5 - 	0.2 	- 0.3 - 	 I.! 1.1 61.6 60.7 0.9 

25 TEARS AND OVER-ANS ET 	PLUS 57.9 58.0 57.8 57.8 57.7 57.2 - 	0.1 0 2 - 0.1 58 7 58.0 0.7 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 71,9 72.0 71,8 71.7 71.5 71,4 - 	 0 	I 0.2 0.1 0.2 73.0 72.5 0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 44.7 44.9 44.7 44.7 44.1 43.6 - 	0.2 0.2 - - 45.3 44.4 0.9 

25-04 	TEARS 	- 	AIlS 72,1 124 12.2 72.0 71.8 70.8 - 	03 0.2 0.2 0.2 73.1 71.8 1.3 
MALES 	- HOMMES 65.2 85.3 85.1 84.9 94.6 844 - 	 0 	I 0.2 0.2 0.3 86.5 85.6 0.9 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 58.9 59.4 59.3 59,2 59.0 57.2 - 	05 0.1 0.1 0.2 59.7 58.0 1.7 

0 
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lYLE 	2. 	MAIN ESTIMATES BY 	PROVINCE 

P::i"Y,Es PAR PROVINCE 

w ::ONALIY-ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

MATIONS 	DESATSONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1983 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT OCT. YEAR/YEAR 

OCT. SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1983 1962 

OCT. SEPT. ADUT JUIL. JUIN VARIATION 
S 	0 A 	- 	S J - 	U j 	J OCT. OCT ANNUELLE 

2 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TERRE-NEUVE 

LABOUR FORCE - 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 1000'S) 224 225 226 229 227 - 	 T - 	 T - 	 3 2 225 222 3 1.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	100051 183 184 183 185 183 - 	 I 1 - 	 2 2 lAS 182 3 1 	6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000'S) 115 114 116 116 114 T - 	 2 - 2 117 115 2 1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 69 70 68 69 68 - 	 T 2 - 	 T T 68 67 T 1.5 

U)4EMPLDYMENT-CHOMAGE 	1000'S) 41 41 43 44 44 - - 	 2 - 	 T - 39 40 - 	 1 	- 2.5 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	 111 18.3 18.2 19.0 19.2 19 	4 0.1 	- 0.8 	- 0.2 	- 0.2 17.4 18.1 - 	0.7 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	 (2) 52.1 52,4 52.8 53,6 53.3 - 	0 3 	- 0.4 	- 0 8 0.3 52.3 52.9 - 	0.6 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(21 42.6 42.9 42.8 43.3 43.0 - 0 3 0.1 	- 0 5 0.3 4.2 43.3 - 	0.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 121 53.0 52.5 53.7 53.7 53.0 0.5 1 	2 - 0 7 54.0 54.2 0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	121 32.4 33 0 32.1 32,7 32.2 - 	0.6 0.9 - 	0.6 0.5 32.' 32.1 - 

PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	ILE- 
DU-PRINCE-EDDUARD 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ATIVE 	 1000'S} 57 58 55 57 57 - 	 I 2 - 	 I - 57 54 3 5.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	. 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 50 51 49 49 49 - 	 I 2 - - 51 48 3 6.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000'S) 29 29 29 29 29 - - - - 30 29 1 3.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 21 21 20 20 20 - I - - 21 19 2 10.5 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 7 7 7 8 8 - - - 	 I - 6 6 - - 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
DC 	CHOMAGE 	 ID) 12.1 12.1 13.1 13.5 13.5 - 	 - 1.0 	- 0.4 - 10.1 10.7 - 	0.6 

'URTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
D'ACTIV)TE 	 (D) 61.3 62.4 60.2 61.3 61.3 - 	 1.1 2.2 	- 1.1 - 61.3 58.8 2.5 

'HPLOYM(NT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	121 53.8 54.8 52.7 52.7 52.7 - 	1.0 2.1 - - 55.1 52.5 2.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 DI S 63.0 63.0 53 0 63.0 63.0 - - - - 65.1 64.4 1,7 
TEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	ID) 44.7 44.7 42.6 42.5 42.6 - 2.1 - - 44.4 41.0 3.4 

,VA 	SCOTIA 	- 	NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000 1 S) 383 381 385 379 378 2 - 	 4 6 1 385 373 12 3.2 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	1000'S) 333 333 335 328 328 - - 	 2 7 - 339 325 13 4.0 
MALES 	- 	KOMMES 	1000'S) 197 196 195 192 192 1 - 4 - 201 193 8 4. 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 137 136 137 135 136 1 - 	 1 2 - 	 1 138 133 S 3.8 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	1000'51 50 48 50 51 50 2 - 	 2 - 	 T T 46 47 - 	 1 	- 2.1 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DE 	CVOMAGE 	 121 13.1 12.6 13.0 13.5 13.2 0.5 	- 0.4 	- 0.5 0.3 11.9 12.6 - 	0.7 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	 DI 58.5 58.3 590 58.1 58.0 0.2 	- 0.7 09 0,1 58.8 57.8 1.0 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	121 50.8 50.9 51.3 50.3 50.3 - 	0.1 	- 04 1.0 - 51.8 50.5 1.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 DI 62.1 61.8 61.8 60.8 60.8 0.3 - 1.0 - 63.2 61.8 1,4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	ID) 40.7 40.4 406 40.2 40.5 0.3 	- 04 0,6 	- 0.3 41.0 39.9 1.1 

NEW BRUNSWICk 	- 	NOUVEAU 	- 
BRUNSWICK 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 299 304 305 305 305 - 	 S - 	 1 - - 301 296 5 1.7 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 257 259 260 259 260 - 	 2 - 	 1 1 - 	 1 254 257 7 2.7 
MALES 	- 	IOMMES 	(000'S) 152 153 154 154 152 - 	 I - 	 1 - 2 157 155 2 1,3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1000'S) 105 105 105 104 107 - 	 I - 2 - 	 3 106 102 4 3.9 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'5) 42 45 45 46 45 - 	 3 - - 	 1 1 38 40 - 	 2 	- 5.0 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DE 	CHOMOGE 	 121 14.0 14.8 14.8 15,1 14.8 - 	0.8 - 	 - 0.3 0.3 12.5 13.3 - 	0.6 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	 ID) 55.2 56 	I 564 565 56.6 - 	0.9 	- 0.3 	- 0.1 	- 0.1 55.5 55,7 - 	0.1 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(X) 47.4 47,8 48.1 48.0 46.2 - 	0.4 	- 0.3 0.1 	- 0.2 48.6 48.2 0.4 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 	 XI 56.9 57.3 57.9 57.9 57.1 - 04 	- 0.6 - 0.8 58.8 59.2 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 38.2 38.5 38.7 38.0 39.1 - 	0.3 	- 0.2 0.7 	- 1.1 38.7 37,7 1,0 

0 
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TABLE 2. MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 2. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY-ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNAL)5F. 

1983 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT OCT YEAR/YEAR 

OCT. SEPT. AUG. JULY JUNE CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1983 1982 

OCT. SEPT AOUT JUIL JUIN VARIATION 
5 	0 A 	- 	S J 	- 	A J 	- 	J OCT OCT ANNUEI.LE 

QUEBEC 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 1000'S' 3,006 3,018 2.996 3.001 3.017 - 	 12 22 5 - 	 IV 3,009 2,958 41 1.4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 000'S! 1.798 1.810 1.805 1.804 1.816 I? 5 1 - 	 2 1,799 1,794 5 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES l000lsi 1.208 1,208 1.191 1.197 1.201 - 7 6 - 	 4 1.211 1, 175 36 3. 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 000'S' 2.600 2.610 2.577 2.583 2.588 ' 	 IQ 33 - 	 6 - 	 5 2.530 2,547 83 3.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 1.552 1.566 1.551 1,558 1,561 - 	 4 IS - 	 7 ' 	3 1.578 1,542 36 2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) 1,048 1.044 1,026 1,025 1.027 4 IA I - 	 2 1,052 1.005 47 47 

UNEMPLOYKENI-CHOMAGE lOGO'S) 406 408 419 418 429 - 	 2 - 	 Ii 1 - 	 11 379 422 - 	43 	- 10.2 
MALES - HOMMES 000'S! 246 244 254 246 255 2 - 	 10 8 - 	 9 221 252 - 	 31 	- 12.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000'S! 150 164 155 172 174 - 	 4 - 	 1 - 	 7 - 	 2 158 170 - 	 12 7 	1 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUX 
DE 	CFIOMAGE 111 13.5 13.5 14.0 13.9 14 	2 - 	 - 0.5 0.1 	- 0.3 12.6 14.2 - 	 1 	6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES I'Ll 13.7 13.5 14.1 13.6 140 0.2 	- 0.6 0.5 	- 0.4 123 14.0 - 	1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 171 132 13,6 13.9 14.4 14.5 - 	0.4 	- 0.3 	- 0.5 	- 01 13.1 14.5 - 	1.4 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 1600 
ET'ACTIVITE 171 50.3 60.6 60.2 60. 4  60.7 - 	0.3 0.4 	- 0.2 	- 0.3 60.4 60.0 0,4 
MALES - HOMMES 171 74.1 74.7 74.5 74.5 75.1 - 05 0.2 - 	 - 0.6 74.2 74.4 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 7) 47.2 47.3 46.6 46.9 47.1 - 	0.1 0.7 	- 0.3 	- 0.2 47.3 46.3 1.0 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-P0PULATION 1%' 52.2 52.4 51.8 52.0 52 	I - 	0.2 0.6 	- 0.2 	- 0.1 52.8 51.5 1.3 
MALES - HOMMES 171 64 0 64.6 84.0 64 	4 54.5 - 	0.6 0.6 	- 0 4 	- 0 	1 65.1 54.0 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES CDI 41.0 40.8 40.2 40.2 40.3 0 2 0.6 - 	 - 0 	1 41.1 39,5 1.5 

ONTARIO 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'S' 4.587 4.607 4,617 4.597 4,567 - 	20 - 	 10 20 30 4.568 4.511 57 
MALES - HOMMES (000'S) 2.617 2.532 2.531 2,618 2.593 - 	 15 1 13 25 2.597 2.580 17 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000 1 5) 1,970 1,975 1.988 1,979 1.974 - 	 5 - 	 11 7 5 1.971 1,931 40 2 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOL 000'S) 4.154 4.172 4,149 4,121 4.073 - 	 8 23 28 48 4.181 4,025 155 2 
MALES - HOMMES 1000'S! 2.387 2.388 2.355 2.335 2,300 - 	 1 33 20 35 2.397 2,302 95 
FEMALES 	- 	1 EMMES 1000'S! 1.777 1.784 1.794 1.786 1.773 - 	 I - 	 TO 8 13 1.784 1.722 62 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 1000 1 S! 423 435 468 476 494 - 	 17 - 	33 - 	 B - 	 18 387 486 - 	99 	- 2( 
MALES - 	HOMMES lOGO'S) 230 244 276 283 293 - 	 4 - 32 - 	 7 - 	 10 199 218 - 	 79 	- 20 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000'S! 193 191 192 193 201 2 - 	 1 - 	 1 - 	 8 187 208 - 	21 	- 10 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 
06 CHOMAGE CXC 9.2 9,4 10.1 10.4 10.8 - 	0.2 	- 0.7 	- 0.3 	- 04 8.5 10.8 - 	2.3 
MALES - HOMMES (7) 8.8 - 	9.3 10.5 10.8 11.3 - 	0.5 	- 1.2 	- 0.3 	- 0.5 7.7 10.8 - 	3.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (XI 9.8 9.7 9.7 9.8 10.2 0.1 - 	 ' 0.1 	- 04 9.5 10.8 - 	1.3 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE 171 67.1 67.4 67 	7 57.5 67.1 - 	0.3 	- 0 3 0.2 04 66.8 66.9 - 	0.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (1) 78.5 79.0 79.1 78.8 78.1 - 	0 5 	- 0.' 0.3 0 7 77.9 78.5 - 	0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (9) 56.2 56.4 56.8 56.7 56.6 - 	0.2 	- 0.4 0.' 0 	I 56.2 55.9 0.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION CX) 60.9 51.1 60.8 50.5 59.5 - 	0.2 0.3 0.3 07 61.1 59.7 1.4 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 171 71.6 71.7 70,8 70.3 59,3 - 	0.1 0.9 0.5 1.0 71.9 70.1 1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEliNES CXI 50.1 51,0 51.3 51.1 50.8 - 	0.3 	- 0.3 0.2 0.3 50.9 49.9 1.0 

((AWl TOBA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'S) 515 514 511 510 510 I 3 1 - 513 500 13 2.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPIOI (000 1 5) 467 467 466 46' 460 - I S I 471 457 14 3.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 270 257 265 261 260 3 2 4 1 274 250 14 5 	4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMIIES (000'S) 197 199 200 200 199 - 	 2 - 	 I - I 197 196 I 0.5 

UNEMP(OYM€NT-CHO(CAGE 1000'5) 48 47 45 49 50 1 2 - 	 4 - 	 1 43 44 - 	 I 	- 2.3 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUX 

06 CHOMAGE 171 93 9.1 8.8 9.6 9.8 0.2 0.3 	- 0.8 	- 0.2 8.3 8.7 - 	0.4 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- TAUT 

O'ACTIVITE 171 55,1 66.0 65.7 65.6 65.6 0.1 0.3 0,1 - 65.9 65.1 0.8 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION IX! 59.9 59.9 59.9 59.3 59.2 - - 0.6 0.1 60.4 59.4 1.0 
MALES 	- 	NOMMES IX) 71.2 70,4 69.9 69.0 68.8 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.2 72.2 69.6 2.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (XI 49.3 49.8 50.0 50.1 49.9 - 	0.5 	- 0.2 	- 0.1 0.2 49.2 49.8 - 	0.6 

11 

S 

0 
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TABLE 	2. 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 	7 	ESTIMATIONS 	PRINCIPAIES PAR PROVINCE 

LSONALLY-ADJUS1ED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

rIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEIS 

1983 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES OCT. OCT YEAR/YEAR 

OCT. SEPT, AUG JULY JUNE CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1983 1982 

OCT. SEPT. ADUT JUIL. JUIN VARIATION 
S 	- 	0 A 	- 	S J 	- 	A J 	- 	J OCT. OCT ANNUELLE 

2 

585681 CHEWAN 

LABOUR 	FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000S1 484 482 482 480 480 2 - 2 - 483 466 17 3.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	ENPLOI 	(000S1 448 445 447 448 446 2 - 	 1 - 	 1 2 452 438 14 3.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	lOAD'S) 769 268 270 269 269 1 - 	 2 I - 274 270 4 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000SI 178 177 177 177 176 1 - - 1 177 168 9 5 4 

UNEMPEOYMENI-CHOMAGE 	(00051 36 36 35 32 34 - 1 3 - 	 2 31 28 3 IC 	7 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUZ 

OE 	CHOMAGE 	 IS) 7.4 7.5 7.3 6,7 7 	1 - 	0.1 0.2 0.6 	- 0.4 E. 4 6.0 0.4 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

D'ACTIVITE 	 I S) 65.7 65.5 65.6 65.4 65.5 0.7 	- 0.1 0.2 	- 0.1 65.4 64,2 1.2 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	111 60.8 60.6 60.8 61.0 60.8 0.2 	- 0.2 	- 0.2 0.2 61.2 60.3 0.9 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 (21 73.1 72.6 73 5 73.3 73.3 0.3 	- 0.8 0.3 - 74.4 74.4 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(71 48.2 48 	I 48.1 48 2 48.0 0.1 - 	 - 0.1 0.2 48.1 46.3 1.8 

ALBERTA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 1.197 1.198 1.203 1.199 1.203 - 	 1 - 	 5 4 - 	 4 1,183 1.166 17 1.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	1000'Sl 1,078 1.072 1.069 1,066 1.069 4 3 3 - 	 3 1,079 1.069 10 0.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000 1 S 624 620 625 620 624 4 - 	 5 5 - 	 4 628 633 - 	 S 	- 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 452 457 445 445 445 - 7 - 	 1 1 451 436 15 34 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 121 126 134 133 134 - 	 5 - 	 8 I - 	 1 104 97 7 7.7 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	 (SI 10.1 10.5 11.1 11,1 11.1 - 	0.4 	- 0.6 - - 8.8 8.3 0.5 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

r'XCTIvITE 	 (SI 71.2 71.2 71.5 71.3 71.6 -0.3 0,2 	- 0.3 70.4 70.1 0.3 
"MEN1 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

.31-POPULATION 	(SI 64 0 63.7 63.5 63.4 63.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 	- 0.2 64.2 64.3 - 	0.1 
1.5 	- 	IIOMMES 	 (21 74.0 73.5 74.1 735 74.0 0.5 	- 0.6 0.6 	- 0.5 74.5 75.9 - 	1,4 S ''1 6LE5 - 	 FEMMES 	121 53,9 53.9 53.0 53.7 53.1 - 0.9 	- 0.7 0.1 53 8 52.6 1.2 

COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE- 
ANNIQUE 

A8OUR 	FORCE 	- POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (0005) 1.344 1.365 1367 1.368 1,375 - 	21 - 	 2 - 	 1 - 	 7 1.333 1.347 - 	 14 	- 1.0 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	(000'S) 788 794 792 795 802 - 	 6 2 - 	 4 - 	 5 779 784 - 	 S 	- 0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 555 571 575 572 573 - 	 15 - 	 4 3 - 	 I 554 563 - 	 9 	- 1.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000 • 5) I. 162 1.182 I, 174 1, 180 1, 181 - 20 8 - 	 6 - 	 I 1, 166 1. 168 - 	 2 	- 0.2 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 	10005) 677 685 673 579 683 - 	 8 12 - 	 B - 	 4 679 675 4 0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	100051 485 497 501 501 498 - 	 2 - 	 4 - 3 487 493 - 	 5 	- 1.7 

UNEPIPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	0005) 182 183 193 188 194 - 	 1 - 	 ID 5 - 	 6 167 178 - 	 II 	- 6.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000'S) 111 109 119 ((7 119 2 - 	 10 2 - 	 7 100 108 - 	 8 	- 7.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 71 74 74 71 75 - 	 3 - 3 - 	 4 67 70 - 	 3 	- 4.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
DE 	CHOMAGE 	 (SI 13.5 13.4 14.1 13.7 14.1 0.1 	- 0.7 0.4 	- 0.4 12.5 13.2 - 	0.7 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (2) 14 	1 13.7 15.0 14.7 14 	8 0.4 	- 1.3 0.3 	- 0.1 12.9 13.8 - 	0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	121 12,8 13,0 12 	9 12 	4 13 	I - 	0.2 0,1 0.5 	- 0.7 12.0 12.4 - 	0.4 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE 	 (21 52 7 63.8 64 0 64.1 64.5 - 	 1.1 	- 0.2 	- 0.1 	- 0,4 62.2 63.6 - 	 I 	4 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 	 (2) 75 0 75.7 75.6 76.0 76.7 - 	0.7 0.1 	- 0.4 	- 0.7 74.2 75.4 - 	1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(SI 50.9 52.4 52.5 52.6 52.8 - 	1.5 	- 0 4 0.7 	- 0.2 50.7 52.3 - 	1.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EUPLOI-POPULATION 	121 54.2 55.3 55.0 55.3 55.4 - 	1.1 0.3 	- 0.3 	- 0 	1 54 5 55.2 - 	0.7 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (2) 64.5 65.3 64.2 54.9 65,3 - 	0.8 1 	¶ 	- 0.7 	- 0.4 54.7 65.0 - 	0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(SI 44 4 45.6 46.0 45.1 45 9 - 	 1.2 	- 0.4 	- 0.1 0.2 44.6 45.6 - 	1.2 

0 
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TABLE 3, EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. INDUSTRY ANT SEX, OCTOBER 1983 

IA8LEAIJ 3. EMPLOI SELON LA PROVINCE, LA BRANCHE D'ACTIVIIE El LE SEZE, OCTOBRE 1983 

NFLD. P.E.I. N.S. B - 8118. B.C. 
CANADA QUE. ONT MAN. 585K, 

1.-N. I. 	P.-E N.-E. N-B. ALB. C-B 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MIILIERS 

BOTH SEXES - 	LES DEUX SEXES 10.819 	8 185 C 51 	C 339 C 264 C 2.630 B 4,181 	B 471 	B 452 B 1.079 B 1,166 8 

AGRICULTURE 505 0 . 	 J SF SF 91 71 	F 1506 43 	E 94 E 93 E 30 F 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 10,314 	A 184 C 45 0 333 C 255 C 2,559 B 4.031 	B 428 C 357 	C 986 B 1.137 	8 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- AUTRES 
BRANCHES DX SEC1EUR PRIMAIRE 214 0 lB 	E . 	 . 	 . 	 G 19 	6 13 	F 50 F 45 F 5 0 12 	F 63 	E 51 	F 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 1,967 	C 23 6 4 	F 42 B 35 £ 553 C 990 C 60 C 25 E 88 E 146 	01 

CONSTRUCTION 599 C 14 	F 4 	E 23 	E 17 	E 129 E 204 0 24 E 28 E 84 0 71 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION A OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS 	El 	AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 856 C 18 	E .. 	E 27 E 75 E 206 0 781 0 47 E 32 E 97 0 119 	0 

IRADE - 	COMMERCE 1.862 	C 34 E 8 6 62 0 49 D 445 0 700 C 86 0 78 0 188 0 212 	0 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El 	AFFAIRES 
IMPIOBILIERES 604 D 5 F . 	 . 	 . 	 F 15 	E 10 	E 141 	E 254 B 26 6 22 E 56 E 74 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 3.387 	P. 55 0 lB 	E 114 	0 83 0 844 C 1.292 	C 142 0 124 	B 332 C 387 C 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
1ION PUBLIOUE 766 C 70 6 6 E 30 6 22 	E 191 	0 266 0 38 E 37 	6 IA E 77 

MALES 	- MOMMES 6,336 A 117 	C 30 C 201 	C 157 	C 1,578 B 2.397 B 274 8 274 B 628 B 679 8 

AGRICULTURE 353 ... 5 5 6 49 98 33 73 66 I? 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON 	AGRICOLE 5,983 116 25 196 151 1,529 2.299 741 201 562 56 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- 	ALJTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 244 14 . 	 . 	 . 18 12 47 41 5 12 49 4c.  

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MAMUFAC- 
TURIERES 1,414 17 ... 31 27 396 695 42 19 55 120 

CONSTRUCTION 544 13 . 	 . 	 . 22 16 116 185 23 26 77 63 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION 8 OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS, 	COMMUNI-- 
CATIONS 	El 	AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 651 15 . 	 . 21 22 158 214 37 25 iT 87 

TRADE 	- COMMERCE 1,066 19 5 36 28 265 392 49 46 107 119 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 254 6 . 60 lOB 10 8 23 35 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,324 20 5 40 28 360 506 51 02 125 146 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINTSTR8- 
TION PUBL TRUE 486 IS 4 22 IS 128 161 25 23 45 49 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4.483 B 66 B 7' 	D 138 C 106 C 1,052 	C 1.784 	C 197 	C 177 	C 451 	C 487 C 

AGRICULTURE 151 ..... ...... 22 52 tO 21 27 13 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- 	NON AGRICOLE 4.332 68 70 137 104 1,030 1,731 187 156 425 414 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 30 , 	 . 

14 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 554 6 ... 12 9 157 295 18 6 23 26 

CONSTRUCTION 55 13 lB 7 8 

TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION 8 OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS 	ET 	AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 205 6 4 49 66 TO 7 26 32 

TRADE - COMMERCE 796 15 ... 76 22 180 308 37 31 81 93 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE 	AND 	REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 350 9 6 81 148 16 14 33 3(. 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 2,062 34 10 74 54 484 785 91 Al 207 24 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 280 5 ... 9 7 63 105 13 14 34 28 

S 

. 

. 
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BLE 	A. 	EMPLOYMENT 	BY 	PROVINCE. 	OCCUPATION 	AND 	SEX, 	OC1OBER 	1983 

'.GBLEAIJ 	4. 	EMPLOI 	SELON 	LA 	PROVINCE. 	LA 	PROFESSION 	Li 	LE 	SEXE, 	OCTOBRI 1983 

NILD P.E.I. N.$. N.E. ALTO, B 	C. 
CANADA QUL ONT. MAN 58SF. 

1.-N. I.-P.-E. N. -E U 	-B. AIB. C 	-B. 

1HOUSAN9 - MILLIERS 

BOTH 	SEXES 	- 	LES 	DEUX 	SEXES 10.819 185 51 339 264 2,630 4.181 471 452 1.079 1.166 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION 	El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 2,685 43 12 81 56 647 1,083 116 87 274 286 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1,832 27 7 53 41 460 734 74 61 180 195 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 1.130 18 4 34 28 269 439 51 43 lii 143 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,534 24 7 56 43 392 549 66 64 162 182 

PRIMARY 	OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS 	DU 
SECTEUR 	PRIMAIRE 682 Il 9 23 20 109 184 45 101 112 62 

PROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1,525 23 5 41 30 431 684 56 35 94 127 

CONSTRUCTION 617 18 4 27 22 133 292 29 31 82 73 

TRANSPDXTAIION 	- 	TRANSPORTS 401 10 ...  14 12 96 133 19 17 44 54 

MATERIALS 	HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 
MANUTENTION 	El 	AUTRES METIERS 412 8 . 	 . 	 . 11 11 103 174 IS 14 31 45 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 6.336 117 30 201 157 1.578 2.397 274 274 628 679 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION 	El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1,504 25 1 42 29 379 608 61 44 153 155 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 395 6 . 	 . 	 . 10 8 114 162 17 11 33 32 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 685 9 . 	 . 	 . 21 17 161 248 32 24 66 85 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 695 10 . 	 . 	 . 23 18 195 253 25 25 62 81 

PRIMARY 	OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS 	DO 
SECTEUR 	PRIMA1RE 542 16 1 21 17 88 139 36 81 86 51 

IROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1.223 IS . 	 . 	 . 34 25 333 537 45 31 81 116 

CONSTRUCTION 504 16 4 26 21 131 196 28 30 80 71 

TRANSPORTATION 	- 	TRANSPORTS 378 10 . 	 . 13 12 94 124 17 16 40 51 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENIION 	El 	AUTRES METIERS 330 8 . 	 . 10 10 84 131 12 12 26 36 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4,483 58 21 138 106 1.052 1.784 197 177 451 487 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL, 	ETC. 	- 

DIRECTION El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBER8LES 1.182 18 5 39 27 258 475 55 44 121 130 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1,437 21 6 43 33 346 513 67 49 147 163 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 454 9 , 	 . 	 . 13 11 99 191 19 19 45 57 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 839 14 5 33 25 196 296 41 39 90 101 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS 	- PROFESSIONS DU 
SECTEUR 	PRIPEAIRE 140 . . . . 	 . 22 46 9 20 26 11 

PROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 303 5 ... 7 5 98 147 II . 13 11 

CONSTRUCTION 13 . 	 . 	 . 5 . 	 . 	 . . 

TRANSPORTATION - 	TRANSPORTS 23 . 	 . 	 . 9 . 	 . 	 . . 4 4 

MATERIALS 	HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENTION 	El 	AUTRES METIERS 83 19 42 4 9 

15 

0 
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TABLE 5. ESTIMATES BY METROPOLITAN AREA 11971 BOUNOARIESI OCTOBER 1983 

TABLEAU 5 ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION NETROPOLITAINE (UNITES CE 1971). OCTOBRE 'c 	 S 
POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NUT 	TN PUNT LLT UT1'L0 LMPLCY[N 1  
15 	YEARS LABOUR RATION MENT RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUT TAUT CE RAPPORT 
CE 	15 ANS MENI INACTIVE D'ACIIVITE 	CHOMAGE EMPLOI - 
El 	PIUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

ST - JOHN'S 114 70 DI 8 44 61.3 	C 12.0 	E 53.9 

HALIFAX 179 125 113 72 54 70.0 C 9.6 	£ 63.3 

SAINT 	JOHN 	- 	SAINT-JEAN IN-B 97 60 52 8 37 61.9 	C 13.4 	E 53.6 

CHICOIJTIMI 	- 	JONQUIERE 104 49 43 6 55 47.5 	C 13.0 0 41.3 

QUEBEC 429 259 226 32 170 60.3 	D 17.5 	E 52.8 

MONTREAL 2.312 1,465 1,283 181 847 63 4 	C 12.4 	0 55 5 

OTTAWA - HULL 623 436 406 30 187 70.0 	C 6.8 	F 65.2 

SUOBURY 109 66 58 B 43 60 4 £ 12.6 	0 52.8 

OSHANA 124 86 77 8 39 58.8 	C 9.5 0 62.2 

TORONTO 2,318 1.623 1,500 123 695 70.0 B 7.6 	E 64.7 

HAMILTON 435 770 250 21 164 62.2 	C 7.7 	F 57.4 

ST. 	CATHARINES 	- 	NIAGARA 769 166 740 26 102 61.9 	C 15.9 	F 52.0 

LONDON 747 165 151 14 82 66.7 	0 8.2 	F 61.2 

WINDSOR 797 176 104 13 80 59.1 	0 10.8 	1 52.7 

KITCHENER 	- WATERLOO 221 158 140 18 63 77.5 	0 11.2 	F 63 

THUNDER BAY 93 63 58 5 30 68.0 E 8.3 	0 62 

WINNIPEG 469 312 282 30 157 665 C 9.7 	E 60 5 
REGINA 139 95 91 7 47 70.3 	C 7 	4 	C 6 	2 

SASKATOON 112 75 67 8 37 57.0 	C 10.3 	F 60 

CALGARY 466 347 309 38 119 74.5 	C 11.0 	E 66.3 

EDMONTON 497 350 315 34 148 70.3 C 9.8 	E 63.4 

VANCOUVER 976 621 551 70 355 63.6 C 11.3 	E 56.4 

VICTORIA 795 120 102 18 75 61.6 	0 14.6 	6 52.6 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA- 
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. 	DATA IN THE 'C' AND 'H' GROUP, WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. 	DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR- 
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED 	SEE NOTES Al THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING 
ERROR, 	FOR DEFINITIONS OF CENSUS METROPOLITAN AREAS. PLEASE REFER TO CATALOGUE 92-708. VOLUME I, PART 1. 

NOTA: EN RAISON XE LU TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DC L'ECHANTILLDN A PAPTIR DUQUEL SONT ETA8LIES LES DDNNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES, IL 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE XE PRUDENCE LORS CE L'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS CE L'EMPLOI ET DU CHDMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'G' CT 'H'. QLJI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES OAKS CERTAINS CAS, NE SONT P85 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION 	LES DONNEES CE LA CATEGORIE 'J' N'DNT PBS EYE JUGEES UTILISABIES ET N'ONT PAS ETC PUBLIEES 	SE REPORTER AUX 
REMARQUES FORMULEES A LA FIN CE LA PRESENIE PUBLICATION POUR PLUS CE RENSEIGNEMENIS SUP LES ERREURS D'ECHANTILIONNAGE. LA DE-
FINITION DES REGIONS METROPOLITAINES DE RECENSEMENT SE TROUVE BANS LA PARTIE 1, VOLUME T, CE LA PUBLICATION NO 92-708 AU 
CATALOGUE. 
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TABLE & ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION. OCTOBER 1983 

TABLEAU 6 ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOIFIQUE. OCTOBRE 1983 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTYCI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT/ 
15 	YEARS LABOUR PATTON MENT 	RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOT- 	POPULATION TAUZ TAUX DC RAPPORT 
DE 	15 ANS MENT INACTIVE DACTIVITE 	CHOMAGE - EMPLOI- 
ET 	PIUS POPULATION 

EMPIDI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIONS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TERRE-NEUVE 430 225 185 39 205 52.3 	C 17.4 	6 43.2 
REGION(S) 	01 187 101 87 14 85 54.4 	C 14.1 	C 46.7 

02 41 19 16 . 22 45.6 	E IT.? 	G 40.3 
03 94 54 41 13 40 57 	I 	6 24.1 	F 43.4 
04 105 49 40 TO 56 46.9 	6 19.8 	F 37.6 

P 	E 	I. 	- 	I 	-P.  -E 93 57 51 6 36 61.3 	C 10.1 	E 55.1 

N.S 	- 	N. -E 655 385 339 46 270 58 8 B 11.9 	6 51.8 
REGION(S) 	21 125 62 51 11 63 49,7 	0 18.1 	6 40.7 

22 129 72 63 9 57 55 7 0 12 	6 	E 48,6 
23 83 44 40 5 39 53 	I 	0 tO 	6 	F 47.5 
24 103 55 50 6 47 54.6 	0 10.3 	F 49.0 
25 212 146 132 14 56 58.9 	C 9 8 E 62.2 

N.B. 	- 	N 	-B. 542 301 264 38 241 55.6 	C 12.5 	0 48.6 
REGION(S) 	31 133 50 52 9 73 45.3 	6 14.4 	F 38.8 

32 128 74 63 10 55 57.3 	C 13.4 	F 49.4 
33 136 84 74 10 52 51.6 	0 11.9 	E 54.3 
34 78 48 42 5 30 61.1 	0 10.9 	F 54 4 
35 63 35 31 . 	 . 	 . 28 55.4 	6 9.9 	F 49.9 

QUEBEC 4.983 3009 2.630 319 1.974 60.4 	B 12.6 	0 52.8 
REGION (SI 	41 180 99 81 19 81 55.1 	E 18.9 	F 44.7 

42 215 Ill 95 15 104 51.4 	6 13.7 	F 44 4 
43 787 460 407 53 327 58.4 	C 11.5 	6 51.7 
44 350 189 160 28 162 53.8 	6 14,9 	F 45.8 
45 183 ITT 98 14 72 60.9 	0 12.4 	F 53.3 

2.826 1.766 1.550 216 1.060 52.5 	B 12,3 	0 54.8 
208 132 II? 14 76 63.3 	0 10.9 	F 56.4 
129 15 62 13 54 55.0 	0 17.6 	F 47.8 

S ' 	49 71 44 38 5 27 61.4 	0 12.1 	F 53.9 

: 	i- ' 6.841 4.568 4.181 387 2.274 66.8 	A 8.5 	0 61.1 
-, 799 546 506 40 253 68.3 	C 7.3 	E 63.3 
52 340 207 190 17 133 60.8 	0 8.0 0 55.9 
53 2.746 (.9(8 1.770 148 828 69.8 	B 7.7 	6 54.4 
54 731 451 402 49 281 51.6 	C 10.9 	0 54.9 
55 412 272 251 21 141 55.9 	C 7,8 	F 60.8 
56 420 268 241 27 152 63.8 	0 10.1 	F 57.3 
57 434 309 281 28 125 71,2 	C 8.9 	F 64.8 
58 350 215 197 18 135 61.4 	0 8.2 	E 56.4 
59 397 236 208 28 161 59.4 	C 11.8 	F 52.4 
50 160 ((2 104 8 48 69.9 	0 7.5 	0 64.7 

MANITOBA 779 513 471 43 266 65.9 	B 8.3 	5 60.4 
REGION(S) 	61, 	62. 	63 	8 	64 195 127 120 7 68 65.1 	C 5.4 	E 61.6 

55 8 68 63 38 35 . 	 . 	 . 25 61 	0 0 7.5 	G 56.4 
66 50 33 31 . 	 . 	 . 16 67.0 	C 6.3 	F 62.8 
67 463 308 278 30 155 66.5 	C 9.7 	E 60.1 

SASRATCHEWAN 737 483 452 31 255 65.4 	B 6.4 	E 61.2 
REGION (S) 	71 201 136 127 8 66 67 	4 	C 6.1 	F 63.3 

73 185 122 112 10 63 WE C 8.0 6 60.5 
72, 	74. 	15 & 	76 339 214 202 12 124 63.3 	C 5.6 	E 59.7 

ALBERTA 1.681 1, 	183 1,079 104 498 70.4 	B 8.8 	E 64.2 
REGION(S) 	81, 	82 	8 	85 282 188 176 12 94 56.7 	C 6.2 	F 62.6 

83 545 403 364 39 143 73.9 	C 9.7 	F 66.7 
84, 	87 0 88 218 151 139 13 67 69.5 	C 8.3 	F 63.7 
86 622 433 394 40 189 69,7 	C 9.2 	6 63.3 

B.C. 	- 	C 	-B 2,142 1,333 1.166 167 809 62.28 12.5 	D 54.5 
REGION (5) 	91 42 29 26 4 13 68.7 	E 12.3 	0 60.3 

92 75 42 35 7 33 55.2 	0 16.3 	E 47 0 
93 198 109 94 lB 88 55.4 	0 14.2 	F 47.5 
94 92 56 47 9 37 60.3 0 15.6 	F 50.9 
95 1.109 703 624 79 406 53.4 	C 11.3 	E 56.3 
96 401 240 207 34 161 60.0 C 14.1 	E 51.5 
97 138 93 78 15 45 67.5 	C 15.9 	F 56.7 
98 & 99 41 32 28 4 15 58.3 0 12.7 	G 59.6 

NOTE DUE TO THE RELATIVELT SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED. CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE G' AND H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE J' CATEGORY ARE PEGAR- 

. 

	

	 DOD AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOTRELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACN OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 
ECONOMIC REGIONS. AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR. 

NOTA EN RAISON DO LA TAILLE RELNTIVEMENT PETITE DO LECHANTILLON A PARTIR OU000L SONT ETABLIES LOS DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES, IL 
FACT FAIRE PREUVE DC PRUDENCE LOPS DC I'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DE LEMPIOI CT CU CHONAGE 
IES DONNEES DES GROUPES G El H. QUI PEUVENT ETRE IJTIIES CANS CERTAINS CAS. NE SONT P85 ASSE? FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. 	LES DONNEES CE LA CATEGORIC J' NONT PAS ETC JU000S UTILISABLES El WONT PSi, ETE PLIBLIEES. 	VOIR LOS NOTES 
AU DOS DE CETTE PUBLICATION POUR UNE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DANS LOS REGIONS ECONOMIQUES, El POUR PLUS 
DE RENSEIGNEMENTS SUP LES ERREURS DECHANTILLONNAGO 
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The statistics contained in this report are based 
on Informatioc obtained through a sample survey of 
households. Interviews are carried out in about 
56,000 representative households across the country. 

Definitions and Explanations 

Labour Force 

The labour force is composed of that portion of 
the civilian non-institutional population 15 years of 
age and over who, during the reference week, were em-
ployed or unemployed. 

Employed 

The employed includes all persons who, during the 
reference week: 

did any work1  at all 

had a job but were not at work due to: 

- own illness or disability 
- personal or family responsabilities 
- bad weather 
- labour dispute 
- vacation 
- other reason not specified above (excludes 

persons on layoff and persons whose job 
attachment was to a job to start at a 
definite date in the future). 

*iployed 

The unemployed includes those persona who during 
• 	reference week: 

were without work, had actively looked for work 
in the past four weeks (ending with reference 
week), and were available 2  for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weekq but had been on layoff 3  and were 
available for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weeks but had a new job to start in four 
weeks or less from reference week, and were 
available 2  for work. 

Not in the Labour Force 

That portion of the civilian non-institutional 
population 15 years of age and over who, during the 
reference week were neither employed nor unemployed 

Unemployment Rate 

The unemployment rate represents the number of 
unemployed persons as a per cent of the labour force. 
The unemployment rate for a particular group (age, sex, 
marital Status, etc.) is the unemployment in that 
group expressed as a per cent of the labour force for 
that group. 

Participation Rate 

. 	The participation rate for a particular group 
age, sex, marital status, etc.) is the labour force 
in that group expressed as a percentage of the popu-
Lation for that group. 

Las stotisitques figurant dans cc bulletin ont dtd pro-
duites a partir des renaeignements tires d'une enqufte par son-
dage menée auprès des ménages. Environ 56,000 ménages repré-
sentatifs répartis dana tout le pays oat dt interviewés. 

Definitions et explications 

Population active 

La population active comprend ia partie de Is population 
civile hors institution âgée de 15 ans et plus qui avait Un 
emploi ou était en ch&nage pendant la seinaine de référence. 

Personnes occupées 

Entreat dana cette catégorie toutes lea personnea qui, 
pendant la semaine de référence: 

ont fait un travail' quelconque 

avalent un emploi mats n'étaient pas so travail pour 
l'une des causes suivantes: 

- maladie ou invalidité 
- obligations personnelles ou familiales 
- mauvais temps 
- conflit do travail 
- vacances 
- autre raison non précisée ci-dessus (A l'exception 

des personnes mises 5 pied et des personnes qui 
devaient commencer 5 travailler a une date future 
déterminée). 

Chemeurs 

Entrent dana cette categoric lea pers000es qui, pendant 
is semaine de référence: 

êtaient sans travail, avaient activement cherché du tra-
vail au cours des quatre dernières semaines (y compris 
la semaine de réfdrence) et dtaient prétes A trsvailler2 . 

n'avalent pas activement cherché de travail au cours 
des quatre dernires semaines, mais avaient etC mises 
a pied 3  et étaient prétes a travailier 2 . 

n'avaient pas activement cherché de travail au cours des 
quatre dernières semaines, mais devalent commencer 
travailier a un nouvel emplol dams quatre semaines ou 
moms A compter de la semaine de référence et étaient 
prétes I travailler 2 . 

Lnactifs 

Les inactifs constituent Is partie de Is population ci-
vile hors Institution Igée de 15 ans et plus qul n'avaient pas 
d'emploi mats nCtsient pas en ch6mage pendant la semaine de 
référence. 

Taux de ch6mage 

Le taux de chômage représente Ic nombre de chCmeurs en 
pourcentage de is population active. Le taux de chômage dun 
groupe particulier (age, sexe, état matrimonial, etc.) eat le 
chCmage de cc groupe exprimé en pourcentage de Is population 
active du mCme groupe. 

Taux d'activité 

La taux dactivité d'un groupe particulier (Ige, sexe, 
état matrimonial, etc.) eat is population active de ce groupe 
exprimée en pourcentage de Is population du méme groups. 
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Employment/Population Ratio 

The employment/population ratio represents em-
ployment as a percentage of the population 15 years of 
age and over. The employment/population ratio for a 
particular group (age, sex, marital status, etc.) is 
the employment in that group expressed as a percentage 
of the population for that group. 

Seasonal Adjustment 

Fluctuations in economic time series are caused 
by trend, seasonal, cyclical and irregular movements. 
A seasonally-adjusted series is one from which move-
ments occurring on a regular annual basis have been 
eliminated. 

Using factors derived from previous data in the 
series, estimates for a particular month are adjusted 
to take account of the situation which usually pre-
vails in that month, thereby leaving an estimate which 
reflects the underlying level of the series. For 
example, experience has shown that in January employ-
ment levels for men aged 25 and over are normally about 
2.5 per cent lower than for the year as a whole, and 
the seasonal adjustment of the January estimate is 
designed to reflect this fact. Since the effects of 
regular seasonal fluctuations have been removed, the 
adjusted data enable a better assessment of the gen-
eral direction in which a series of statistics, such 
as monthly employment data, is moving. 

While seasonal adjustment allows a much better 
look at the underlying trend of series, the adjusted 
series still contain irregular fluctuations. Small 
changes between months may be due to sampling error or 
some other unusual, non-recurring event; therefore, in 
evaluating the most recent monthly estimate, users 
should examine the adjusted series over a number of 
months to obtain a clearer idea of the underlying 
trend. This is particularly important in the case of 
series which are small in magnitude (such series are 
subject to relatively greater sampling error), or 
series in which seasonal movements are small (irregu-
lar movements in such series may counteract or accen-
tuate regular seasonal changes). 

Reliability of Data 

Sampling Error 

The estimates in this report are based on a 
sample of households. Somewhat different figures 
might have been obtained if a complete census had been 
taken using the same questionnaires, interviewers, 
supervisors, processing, etc. as those actually used 
in the Labour Force Survey. This difference is called 
the sampling error of the estimates. In the design 
and processing of the Labour Force Survey extensive 
efforts have been made to minimize the sampling error. 
This sampling error is quite small for such main esti-
mates as the employment level for Canada e.g., there 
are two chances out of three that the error of that 
estimate will be less than 0.51. For smaller esti-
mates such as unemployment in Prince Edward Island, 
the relative error is larger and more caution should 
be exercised, e.g., there are two chances out of three 
that such an estimate can vary by as much as 25.0%. 

Non-sampling Errors 

Errors, which are not related to sampling, may 
occur at almost every phase of a survay operation. 
Some of the non-sampling errors will usually balance 
out over a large number of observations but system-
atically occurring errors will contribute to biases. 
Hon-sampling errors are reduced by a careful design of 
questionnaires, intensive training and supervision of 
interviewers and a thorough control of the processing 
operation. 

Rapport emploi/population 

Le rapport emploi/population représente l'emploi en pour 
centage de la population de 15 ans et plus. La rapport emplol/ 
population d'un groupe particulier (Ige, sexe, état matrimo-
nial, etc.) eat l'emploi de ce groupe exprimé en pourcentage 
de is population du méme groupe. 

Dé sai sonnalisation 

Lea fluctuations des series chronologiques Cconomiques 
soot causies par des mouvements tendaciels, saisonniers, cy-
cliques et irréguliers. Une série désalsonnalisCe eat one sé-
ne dont on a éliminé los effets des mouvementa revenant pé-
niodiquement chaque année. 

A l'aide de facteurs tires des données déjà publiées dans 
Is sCrie, lea estimations d'un mois particulier sont corrigées 
en fonction de ia situation Liabituelle du mois. L'estimation 
résultante fait ressortir Ia tendance sous-jacente do Ia sCrie. 
Par exemple, il s'est avérd qu'en janvier, le niveau d'emploi 
des hommes ages do 25 ans et plus eat normalement inférieur 
d'environ 2.5 pour cent a celul de l'ensemble de l'année. La 
désaisonnalisation a pour but de mettre en evidence cette réa-
lité. Puisque lea effets des fluctuations saisonnières régu-
lières soot éliminés, on eat mieux en mesure d'évaluer l'orien-
tation génCralo dune série de statistiques comme les données 
mensuelles sur l'emploi. 

Si la désaisonnalisation fait ressortir heaucoup mieux la 
tendance sous-jacente d'une série, la gene désaisonnalisée 
n'en contient pas moms des fluctuations irreguiières. Lea pe-
tites variations qui loterviennent d'un mois a l'autre sont 
peut-étre imputables I une erreur d'échantillonnage ou I un 
évCnement excepeionnel. Par consequent, iorsque lea utilisa-
teurs évaluent lestimation mensuelle la plus rCcente, us 
vent examiner Is aCne désaisonnalisCe sur one pdriode du 

sieura moia pour obtenir une meilleure idée de Ia tendank.  
sous-jacente. Cette dCmarche eat d'aut,int plus important 
lorsqu'ul s'agit de series de momndre envergure (l'erreur 
d'échantilionnage risque d'étre relativement plus forte 
ces series) ou des series olt lea fluctuations saisonniCres 
soot faibles (Un mouvement irregulier do ces series peut com-
penaer ou accentuer lea variations saisonnières normales). 

FiabilitC des données 

Erreur d' chant ii lonnsge 

Lea estimations présentCes ici soot fondées sun un Cchan-
tillon de ménages. On aurait pu obtenir des chiffres légàre-
ment différents si l'on avait fait un recenaement complet I 
l'aide des lilémes questionnaires, des mémes enquéteurs, des 
memos mCthodes d'exploitation, etc. que cew quon a effecti-
vement utilisés pour l'enquéte sur la population active. Cette 
difference s'appelle l'erreur d'échantillonnage. Dana le plan 
et Is mise en oeuvre do l'enquête sur la population active, 
rien n's été negligé pour réduire au minimum i'erreur d'échan-
tillonnage. Cette erreur d'échantillonnnage eat assez faible 
pour les grandes estimations comme celles qui portent sur le 
niveau de l'emploi au Canada; par ex., il y a deux chances aur 
trois que l'erreur de cette estimation soit inférieure 1 0.5%. 
Pour les petites estimations, comme celles du chCmage dans 
l'lle-du-Prince Edouard, l'erreur relative est plus forte et 
ii faut tre plus prudent; par ex., il y a deux chances sur 
trois qu'une telle estimation puisse varier jusqu'I 25.0%. 

Erreurs d'observation 

D'autrea errours, qui n'ont pas trait I l'echantillonnsge, 
peuvent se produire I presque toutes les étapes d'une enquCte. 
Certaines do ces erreurs d'observation s'annulent aprCs us 

grand nombre d'observations, mais lea erreurs systématiqu 
engendrent des blais. 11 eat possible de réduire lea erri 
d'observstion par one redaction aoignée des questionnair. 
par une formation et une surveillance intensivos des eoqu1 is 

et par un contr6le serré do l'exploitstion. 

. 
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thabetic Designation of Per Cent Standard Deviation 

ignation littérale de l'fcart type exprimé en pourcentage 

Alphabetic indicator 	 Per cent of estimates at one standard deviation 

Symbole littéral 	 Z de l'estimation correspondant B Un écart type 

z 
A 	 0.0- 0.5 

B 	 0.6- 1.0 

C 	 LI.- 2.5 

0 	 2.6- 5.0 

E 	 5.1-10.0 

F 	 10.1-16.5 

C 	 16.6-25.0 

H 	 25.1-33.3 

J 	 33.4+. 

estimates below four thousand, or with a sampling variability greater than 33.3 per cent, are not published and are indicated 
in tables by ( ... ). - Les estimations infirieures B quatre mule ou avec une variance plus grande que 33.3 pour cent ne sont 
pas publiées et sont indiquees dans les tableaux par ( ... ). 

. 

1. Work Includes any work for pay or profit. That is, 
paid work in the context of an employer-employee 
relationship, or self-employment. It also includes 
unpaid family work where unpaid family work is 
defined as unpaid work which contributed directly 
to the operation of a farm, business or profes-
sional practice owned or operated by a related 
member of the household. 

ersons in this group meeting the following cr1.-
teria are regarded as available: 

i) were full-time students seeking part-time 
work who also met condition (ii) below. 
(Full-time students looking for full-time 
work are classified as not available for 
work in the reference week.) 

(ii) reported that there was no reason why they 
could not take a job in reference week, or, 
if they could not take a job It was because 
of own illness or disability', "personal or 
family responsibilities", or already had a 
job. 

3. Persons are classified as being on layoff only when 
they expect to return to the job from which they 
were laid off. 

1: On enteud par "travail" tout travail fait contre rémunéra-
tion ou en vue d'un hênlfice, c'est-i-dire I.e travail fait 
contre rimunération pour un employeur ou B son propre comp-
te. 11 peut êgalement s'agir d'un travail familial non ré-
munér, c'est-B-dire d'un travail non rémundrd qui contribue 
directement B l'exploitation d'une ferme, d'une entreprise 
ou d'un bureau professionnel, qui est possédé ou exploité 
par un membre apparenté du sénage. 

On considBre cose prétes B travailler les personnes de ce 
groupe qui: 

i) étal cot Itudiants B plein temps cherchant du travail 
B temps partlel et qui réjondaient également au cri-
tIre (ii) ci-dessous. (Les étudiants B plein temps 
qui cherchaient du travail B plein temps ne sont pas 
considdrés comae ayant ité préts B travailler pendant 
la semaine de rfférence.) 

(ii) ont déclaré qu'il n'y avait aucune raison pour laquelle 
elles ne pouvaient prendre un emploi pendant Is semai-
ne de rBférence; 00 ne pouvaient en prendre un en rai-
son "d'une maladie ou d'une Invalidité", 'd'obliga-
tions personnelles ou familiales'. ou "parce qu'elles 
avaient dejA un eniplol". 

On considlre comae mimes a pied seules lea personnes qui 
s'attendent B réintCgrer l'emploi qu'elles occupatent avant 
d'être mises B pied. 

0 
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